

03.08.2024

Present:- Petitioner in person.
Sh. Kishore Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner through V/C and Adv. Sh. Yogesh Swarup for petitioner.
Sh. Sanjeev Singh, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2.
Sh. Radhey Shyam, Ld. counsel for respondent no.3/insurance co.

The petitioner/applicant filed an application U/O 9 Rule 9 r/w Section 151 CPC dated 21.08.2023. My Ld. Predecessor, with respect to the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dated 24.07.2023 under the impression that vide said order the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi had restored the claim petition, was pleased to restore the claim petition bearing no.MAC26/14 to its original number and position vide order dated 16.12.2023 and vide order dated 15.03.2024 the said application was disposed of and was directed to be tagged with the claim petition.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2 as well as Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. that they have no objection with respect to the application U/O 9 Rule 9 r/w Section 151 CPC inadvertently being allowed by the Ld. Predecessor.

Trial court record be requisitioned for the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **17.08.2024**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
03.08.2024