

05.12.2024

Video Conferencing is not functioning properly.

Present : Sh. Vipin, son of the petitioner with proxy counsel Sh. Gaurav Adhana.
Sh. Bharat Veer Rana, counsel for R1 and R2 (through VC).
Sh. Radhey Shyam, counsel for R3/ insurance company.

Certified copy of the claim petition filed in the subsequent court, has been filed today before this Tribunal by the petitioner.

WS on behalf of R3/ insurance company filed today. On 28.11.2024, a joint written statement on behalf of R1 and LRs of R2 along with certain documents was filed. Be taken on record.

Heard. File perused. On the basis of pleadings and supporting documents, following issues are framed:-

(i). Whether the petitioner suffered grievous injuries in a motor vehicular accident occurred on 25.09.2013 at 08:00 p.m., at Raj Nagar Extension Road, near Ashram, Ghaziabad, U.P., within the jurisdiction of PS Sihani Gate, due to rash and negligent driving of the offending vehicle i.e. car bearing registration no. UP14BP-0022 (make-Tata Aria), being driven by respondent no.1/ Sahid? (OPP)

(ii). Whether the petitioner is entitled to compensation on account of said injuries and if yes, to what extent and from whom? (OPP)

(iv). Relief

List of witnesses, if not filed, be filed by the petitioner as well as respondents, within two weeks. Steps be taken for summoning of the witnesses within two weeks. Copy of the affidavits be supplied in advance to counsel for the respondents against acknowledgment in writing.

To come up for PE on **24.01.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/ KKD
Delhi/05.12.2024