

SATYA VEER SINGH Vs. SAHID ETC

09.05.2025

Present:- Sh. Sanser Pal Singh, Ld. counsel for the petitioner with one of LR of deceased petitioner, namely Vipin.
Sh. Radhey Shyam, Ld. counsel for respondent/ insurance co.
Sh. Sanjeev Singh, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2.

On behalf of legal heirs of petitioner an application U/O 22 Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC has been moved for impleading the legal heirs of deceased petitioner as the petitioners on the ground that the petitioner/injured, namely Satya Veer Singh @ Vijay Singh expired on 13.02.2025 leaving behind two legal heirs as mentioned in the application. The copy of death certificate of Satya Veer Singh @ Vijay Singh has been filed. The application is supported with an affidavit.

The Tribunal does not have any reason to disbelieve the facts as stated by the legal heirs of deceased petitioner. **Accordingly, the application is allowed.** The legal heirs of deceased petitioner/injured are impleaded in place of petitioner/injured. Amended memo of parties be filed.

No witness present.

Issue summon to witness Neeraj Sharma on PF for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **31.05.2025.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
09.05.2025